Name
PV 1005
CD 079
PV 570
PV 263
PV 1005
HV 073
PD 833
PD 850
PD 467
PD 338
PD 686
PD 684
PO 011
PV 832
PV 553
PV 894
PV 786
PV 780
PV 995
PV 529
PV 102
HV 023
PV 465
PD 655
PD 022
HV 047
HV 267 W
PV 998
HV 058
PV 626
PV 906
PV 202
PD 730
PD 880
HV 301 W
HV 455 W
PV 588
PD 087
PV 668
PV 983
HV 128
PV 833
PV 031
PV 132
PV 914
PV 052
PV 643
PV 788
PV 282

Type of Application

Private Hire Vehicle Application
Combined Driver Licence Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private hire Operator Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application

Decision
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Decision Dat
16.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20.11.2023
20/11/23
20.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
21.11.2023
22.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
24.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023



PD 732
CD 110
PD 248
PD 101
PD 761
PV 490
HV 267 W
PV 557
PV 860
PV 412
PV 699
PV 337
PV 376
PV 445
PV 785
PV 801
PV 473
PD 899
PD 773
PV 304
PD 894
HV 063
PD 951
PV 766
PV 219
PV 436
PV 1006
PD 338
PD 348
PD 832
PD 938
HV 143
PV 283
PD 331
PV 830
PD 099
PD 475
HV 250 W
PV 639
PV 696
PV 163
PD 215
PV 745
PV 1004
PD 316
PV 731
PV 099
ST 003
PD 110
PD 833

Private Hire Driver Application

Combined Driver Licence Application

Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application

Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application

Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application

Private Hire Driver Application

Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application

Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application

Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application

Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application

Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Private Hire Vehicle Application
Street trader Application
Private Hire Driver Application
Private Hire Driver Application

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
27.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
28.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
29.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
30.11.2023
01.12.2023
01.12.2023
01.12.2023
01.12.2023
01.12.2023
01.12.2023
01.12.2023
01.12.2023
02.12.2023



PD 645 Private Hire Driver Application Granted 02.12.2023
PD 130 Private Hire Driver Application Granted 03.12.2023



Reason for Decision Other Options Considered
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal



Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria tc Refusal
Satisfied that the Street trader meets the crit«Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal



Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal
Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal



