Name	Type of Application	Decision	Decision Dat
PV 1005	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	16.11.2023
CD 079	Combined Driver Licence Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PV 570	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PV 263	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PV 1005	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	20.11.2023
HV 073	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PD 833	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PD 850	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PD 467	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PD 338	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PD 686	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PD 684	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PO 011	Private hire Operator Application	Granted	20/11/23
PV 832	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	20.11.2023
PV 553	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PV 894	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PV 786	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PV 780	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PV 995	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PV 529	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PV 102	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
HV 023	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PV 465	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PD 655	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	21.11.2023
PD 022	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	21.11.2023
HV 047	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	21.11.2023
HV 267 W	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	22.11.2023
PV 998	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
HV 058	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PV 626	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PV 906	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PV 202	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PD 730	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PD 880	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	24.11.2023
HV 301 W	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
HV 455 W	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PV 588	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PD 087	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PV 668	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
PV 983	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	24.11.2023
HV 128	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 833	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 031	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 132	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 914	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 052	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 643	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 788	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 282	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023

		_	
PD 732	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	27.11.2023
CD 110	Combined Driver Licence Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PD 248	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PD 101	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PD 761	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	27.11.2023
PV 490	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	27.11.2023
HV 267 W	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 557	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 860	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 412	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 699	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 337	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 376	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 445	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 785	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 801	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 473	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PD 899	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PD 773	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PV 304	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PD 894	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	28.11.2023
HV 063	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	28.11.2023
PD 951	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PV 766	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PV 219	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PV 436	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PV 1006	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PD 338	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PD 348	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PD 832	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PD 938	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	29.11.2023
HV 143	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	29.11.2023
PV 283	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PD 331	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PV 830	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PD 099	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PD 475	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	30.11.2023
HV 250 W	Hackney Carraige Vehicle Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PV 639	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PV 696	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PV 163	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	30.11.2023
PD 215	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	01.12.2023
PV 745	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	01.12.2023
PV 1004	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	01.12.2023
PD 316	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	01.12.2023
PV 731	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	01.12.2023
PV 099	Private Hire Vehicle Application	Granted	01.12.2023
ST 003	Street trader Application	Granted	01.12.2023
PD 110	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	01.12.2023
PD 833	Private Hire Driver Application	Granted	02.12.2023
	2.12 2		

PD 645 Private Hire Driver Application Granted 02.12.2023 PD 130 Private Hire Driver Application Granted 03.12.2023

Reason for Decision

Other Options Considered

Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the vehicle meets the criteria to Refusal Satisfied that the Street trader meets the crite Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal Satisfied that the driver meets the criteria to | Refusal